
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiari se yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Governance Committee

Agenda for the Governance Committee which will be held in 
Committee Room B - Town Hall, on Wednesday, 19 June 2019 at 
7.00 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors T Lunnon (Chair), R D Burrett (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, D Crow, 

C R Eade, M G Jones, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, S Malik, T McAleney 
and K McCarthy

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 11 June 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors 
of the Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare 
interests where appropriate.

3.  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Governance 
Committee held on 5 March 2019.

4.  Local Government Ethical Standards: Review by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
Implementation of Best Practice Recommendations 

11 - 20

To consider report LDS/154 of the Head of Legal, Democracy 
and HR.

5.  Appointment of an Independent Person 

The term of office of the Independent Person comes to an end 
in July 2019.  The Council’s Independent Person has indicated 
that he is willing to serve a further term of office.  In light of the 
recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life (CSPL), it is recommended that this appointment be for a 
term of two years.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council that Mr P 
Nicolson be appointed for a two year term of office as the 
Independent Person under the provisions of The Localism Act 
2011.

6.  Annual Governance Statement 2018-2019 21 - 34

To consider report LDS/153 of the Head of Legal, Democracy 
and HR.

7.  Constitutional Review Working Group Update 

Councillor Lamb, as Chair of the Working Group, will provide 
the Committee with an update.

Page 2



Pages

8.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee (39)
5 March 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee

Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 7.00 pm 

Councillors Present:

T Lunnon (Chair)

R D Burrett (Vice-Chair)

D Crow, C R Eade, R S Fiveash, M G Jones, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, K McCarthy, 
B J Quinn and K Sudan

Also in Attendance:

Mr P Nicolson (Appointed Independent Person)

Officers Present:

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive
Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR
Sallie Lappage Forward Planning Manager
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Development Management)

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 14 January 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following 
amendment to Minute 3 (Polling District Review: Final Proposals):

That reference made to “Forge Wood Ward” in both the second and third paragraphs 
be
[...]
rocedure Rule 14(k).  The Committee 
was of the opinion that, as the item in question had been considered by Full Council 
and therefore all Councillors had been given the opportunity to express their views on 
the matter, no changes to the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency were 
necessary.

RESOLVED

That no change to the provisions relating to Call-In and Urgency are necessary at this 
stage.

Page 83 Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee (43)
5 March 2019

6. Changes to the Constitution 

The Committee considered report LDS/149 of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
which proposed changes to the Constitution and noted that the change proposed 
would ensure that officers’ powers remained in place from the intended date of Brexit 
on 29 March 2019.  The Committee agreed that the word “mean” be replaced with 
“include” in the proposed change.

RESOLVED

That the Full Council be recommended that the amendments to the Constitution 
proposed in Appendix 1 to these minutes be agreed.

7. Constitutional Review Working Group Update 

Councillor Lamb, as Chair of the Constitution Review Working Group, provided a 
verbal update on the comprehensive review of the Constitution which had been 
established by the Committee at its meeting on 15 March 2017 (report LDS/126 
refers).

Councillor Lamb advised the Committee that comments from the Working Group on 
Tranche 2 had been received by Democratic Services and was therefore considered 
‘agreed’.  Councillor Lamb had also made comments on Tranche 3 and Democratic 
Services were in the process of working through those comments before the 
documents were emailed to the Working Group in the near future for its views.  
Tranche 4, which was envisaged to be the final tranche, was currently being 
completed by Democratic Services with a view to sending it out to Councillor Lamb for 
comments before circulating it to the Working Group.

RESOLVED

That the update provided by the Chair of the Constitution Review Working Group be 
noted.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.15 pm

Chair

Page 93 Agenda Item 3



Governance Committee (44)
5 March 2019

Appendix 1: Changes to the Constitution

Function Proposed amendment

Where appropriate:
 Deleted wording is shown as crossed through
 Additional wording is shown in bold

Reason for amendment

Part 3: Scheme of Delegation - Terms of 
Reference: General Conditions (Page 55)

(Iain Pocknell)

Add the following wording to the beginning of the Scheme of 
Delegation - Terms of Reference: General Conditions:

“Reference to any EU legislation will be taken to include any 
such transitional arrangements and/or legislation put in place in 
relation to Brexit”.

To ensure that officers’ 
powers are in place from 
29th March 2019 (intended 
date of Brexit).

P
age 10

3 
A

genda Item
 3



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Governance Committee

19th June 2019

Local Government Ethical Standards:  Review by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL)

Implementation of Best Practice Recommendations 

Report of the Head of Legal, Democracy & HR – report number LDS/154

1. Purpose

1.1 The report:

 Sets out the Best Practice Recommendations as detailed in the Report of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on its Review of Local 
Government Ethical Standards.

 Details how the Council complies with those standards.
 Seeks Members views on a number of these practice recommendations in 

respect of the Council’s current Code of Conduct for Councillors and 
Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints.

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Committee is asked to:

(a) Provide a clear direction on the Monitoring Officer’s proposals regarding the 
Practice Recommendations.

(b) Instruct the Monitoring Officer to review the Code of Conduct for Councillors 
and Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints in line with 
the work currently being undertaken on the revised Constitution and make 
any appropriate changes relating to recommendation 2.1(a) above.

3. Background

3.1 The Committee at its meeting on 5th March 2019 received a report (LDS/145) that 
summarised the Review on Local Government Ethical Standards undertaken by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) including its 26 Recommendations 
which require reference to the Government and 15 areas of Best Practice 
Recommendations for Local Authorities. The Best Practice Recommendations 
represent a benchmark for ethical practice and there is an expectation that Local 
Authorities should comply.  Ultimately the CSPL believe that responsibility for ethical 
standards rests with and should remain with Local Authorities. The CSPL intend to 
evaluate the extent to which their best practice recommendations have been 

Page 114 Agenda Item 4



implemented in 2020, it is timely for the Council to review its existing arrangements 
against the benchmarked areas.  This report reviews the Council’s existing 
arrangements against the Best Practice Recommendations and seeks member’s 
views on a number of those where the Council is currently non-compliant or where a 
steer is required from members 

4. Main Issues

4.1 The Ethical Framework for the Council comprises the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors and the Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints.

Code of Conduct for Councillors

4.2 The current Code of Conduct was adopted in July 2012 and was based on a 
previous model Code of Conduct, the current Code reflects those adopted by the 
other West Sussex Authorities.  As the Local Government Association has been 
tasked with developing a new model Code, there are no plans to materially change 
the content of the current Code of Conduct other than for officers to review it in light 
of the structure and ethos of the drafting of the new/revised Constitution which is 
currently being drafted.

4.3 The current arrangements for dealing wi
[...]
ullying etc), the outcome of each complaint (including where they are 
rejected as trivial or vexatious) and any sanctions applied.

Page 124 Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s9176/Part%205%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20for%20Councillors.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s9176/Part%205%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20for%20Councillors.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s9178/Part%205%20Arrangements%20for%20Dealing%20with%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20Complaints%20under%20the%20Localism%20Act%202011.pdf


CSPL’s Best Practice Recommendations

4.7 Members’ attention is drawn to Appendix A of this report where an assessment of 
the Best Practice Recommendations set out by the CSPL is provided against a 
commentary of the arrangements currently operating at Crawley.

4.8 The Committee views are sought particularly to the Best Practice 
Recommendations:

 Best Practice 1: Local Authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and 
harassment in Codes of Conduct.  These should include a definition of 
bullying and harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of the sort of 
behaviour covered by such a definition.

 Best Practice 2: Councils should include provisions in their Code of Conduct 
requiring Councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation and 
prohibiting trivial or malicious allegations by Councillors

 Best Practice 5: Local Authorities should update their gifts and hospitality 
register at least once per quarter, and publish it in an accessible format, such 
as CSV.

 Best Practice 6: Councils should publish a clear and straightforward public 
interest test against which allegations are filtered.

 Best Practice 9: Where a Local Authority makes a decision on an allegation 
of misconduct following a formal investigation, a decision notice should be 
published as soon as possible on its website, including a brief Statement of 
Fact, the provisions of the Code engaged by the allegations, the reasoning of 
the de
[...]
Committee on Standards 
in Public Life in their Local Government Ethical 
Standards Report

Self-Assessment of Crawley’s position and Monitoring Officer observations.

Best practice 1:  Local Authorities should include 
prohibitions on bullying and harassment in Codes of 
Conduct.  These should include a definition of bullying 
and harassment, supplemented with a list of examples of 
the sort of behaviour covered by such a definition.

Bullying of a person is included under the general obligations in the Code of Conduct for Councillors 
but harassment is not included. The Monitoring Officer is supportive of including harassment in the 
Code as this would provide greater clarity to the existing provisions of the Code. The Code would 
therefore read

“You must not bully or harass any person”

There is not a definition of bullying in the Code.

Members’ views are sought on whether the following definition of bullying and harassment as set 
out in the CSPL’s report should be incorporated into the Code of Conduct for Councillors.

Bullying may be characterised as offensive, intimidating, malicious or insulting behaviour or abuse 
or misuse of power in a way that undermine, humiliate, denigrate or injure the recipient.

Harassment is defined in The Equality Act 2010 as “unwanted conduct” related to a relevant 
“protected characteristic” which has the purpose or effect of violating an individual’s dignity or 
creating an intimidating, hostile, degrading, humiliating or offensive environment for that 
individual.

Best practice 2:  Councils should include provisions in 
their Code of Conduct requiring Councillors to comply 
with any formal standards investigation, and prohibiting 
trivial or malicious allegations by Councillors.

The Council’s Code of Conduct or the Council’s Investigations Procedure does not include any 
formal provision to require Councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation.

Members views are sought on whether there should be a definitive statement relating to co-
operation with any formal standards investigation.

Under the Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints, the Monitoring Officer has 
the ability to consider and form a view whether a complaint is trivial, malicious, vexatious, politically 

P
age 15

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



motivated or tit-for-tat subject to consultation with the Independent Person.
Best practice 3:  Principal authorities should review their 
Code of Conduct each year and regularly seek, where 
possible, the views of the public, community 
organisations and neighbouring authorities.

The Code of Conduct for Councillors was approved in July 2012, the Code was modelled on the old 
national Code of Conduct and other Local Authorities in West Sussex have adopted similar Codes.  
The Code has not been reviewed since its adoption.  There has not been specific engagement with 
the public and community organisations on the Code. There is a proposal for the Local Government 
Association to draft a Model Code and to consult widely on its drafting, this will presumably ensure 
that all stakeholder groups are consulted.   When the Code of Conduct was adopted in 2012 there 
was engagement with neighbouring Authorities.

The Monitoring Officer is of the view that the Code of Conduct in its present format is readily 
understood and works well and sets out what is required of Members.

Other than reviewing the Code in light of the structure and ethos of the work undertaken in drafting 
the new Constitution, the principles and content of the Code will remain the same.

Best practice 4:  An Authority’s Code should be readily 
accessible to both Councillors and the public, in a 
prominent position on a Council’s website and available 
in Council premises.

The Code of Conduct and complaints process is available on Democracy pages of the Council’s 
website and is easily accessible through search engines.

If members of the public attended the Town Hall, the Conta
[...]
aint and may decide a complaint is likely to be 
dismissed if:

(a) The subject member is no longer a Councillor.

(b) The behaviour complained of occurred more than 3 months ago.

(c) The conduct complained of is not covered by the Code of Conduct.

(d) The complaint appears to be politically motivated, malicious, vexatious, tit-for-tat or trivial 
or otherwise not in the public interest to warrant further action.

(e) The conduct complained of is the same or substantially the same as a complaint that has 
previously dealt with.

(f) There is no prima facie evidence that the Code has been breached or there is not enough 
information to take the matter further.

(g) The complaint is anonymous. 

Member’s views are sought on these suggested amendments to the current procedure. 

Best practice 7:  Local Authorities should have access to Crawley has appointed an Independent Person (as is required by Section 28 of The Localism Act 

P
age 17

4 
A

ppendix a
A

genda Item
 4



at least two Independent Persons. 2011).  There has been no prejudice or disadvantage to the Council or any other party in not having 
more Independent Persons.

The CSPL are making recommendations to the Government on a number of matters relating to the 
role of the Independent Person (length of tenure, publication of the Independent Person’s view 
relating to complaints, effective decision role on cases of potential suspension and provision of 
indemnities to local authorities to those persons).

The view of the Monitoring Officer is to wait for the response from Government prior to considering 
whether to increase the number of Independent Persons.

In line with the suggestion of limiting the tenure of an Independent Person to two years, the 
Committee, as part of the Agenda for this meeting, seeks approval of appointing the Council’s 
current Independent Person for a new term of two years.

Best Practice 8: An Independent Person should be 
consulted as to whether to undertake a formal 
invest
[...]
s within the remit of the principal 
authority.  They should be provided with adequate 
training, corporate support and resources to undertake 
this work.

This is a matter for Parish and Town Councils.

Best Practice 13:  A Local Authority should have 
procedures in place to address any conflicts of interest 
when undertaking a standards investigation.  Possible 
steps should include asking the Monitoring Officer from a 
different authority to undertake the investigation.

Whilst this is not specifically written into the current arrangements, the Monitoring Officer would 
appoint an external Investigating Officer or a Monitoring Officer from another Authority if an 
investigation was to take place.  If there was a conflict of interest, then this would be identified with 
the Monitoring Officer having the ability to seek an alternative appointment. 

Best Practice 10:  A Local Authority should have 
straightforward and accessible guidance on its website 
on how to make a complaint under the Code of Conduct, 
the process for handling complaints, and estimated 
timescales for investigations and outcomes.

The Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints including the Complaints Form and 
Guidance to support completing the Complaints Form, is accessible on the Council’s website in 
Modern.gov.  There is also a flow chart which includes the various timescales.

The Monitoring Officer would like to amend the timeframe for acknowledging complaints from 5 
working days to 10 working days to align with corporate timescales for responding to customers.
However it is suggested that the time period for making a decision at the assessment stage be 
extended to 15 working days.

Best Practice 11: Formal standards complaints about the 
conduct of a Parish Councillor towards a clerk should be 
made by the Chair or by the Parish Council as a whole, 
rather than the clerk in all but exceptional circumstances.

This is a matter for Parish and Town Councils.

P
age 19

4 

[...]
n

2.1 That the Governance Committee consider the Annual Governance Statement 2018 - 
2019 and provide any comments for incorporation into the final version to be 
included in the annual statement of accounts, which is to be approved by the Audit 
Committee in July 2019.

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 To take into consideration any comments made by the Governance Committee on 
the Annual Governance Statement.

Page 216 Agenda Item 6



4. Background

4.1 We are responsible for making sure that our business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically and efficiently.

We also have a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to put in place proper 
arrangements for:

 the continuous improvement of our functions

 the governance of our affairs which includes arrangements for the management 
of risk.

The Annual Governance Statement explains how the Council has complied with the 
Governance Framework.  It also meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015 which require that the Council must, in each financial 
year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control and 
prepare an Annual Governance Statement for approval by a committee or members 
of the Council. The Annual Governance Statement must be presented to the 
Governance Committee for comment, in advance of the Audit Committee approving 
the statement of accounts

4.2 The Annual Governance Statement 2018-2019 is attached at Appendix A

5. Background Papers

None.

Report author and contact officer: Ann-Maria Brown – Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 01293 438292

Page 226 Agenda Item 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1999/27/contents


Annual Governance Statement

SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Peter Lamb) and the Chief Executive (Natalie 
Brahma-Pearl) both recognise the importance of having robust rules, 

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee (1)
19 June 2019

Crawley Borough Council

Minutes of Governance Committee

Wednesday, 19 June 2019 at 7.00 pm 

Councillors Present:

T Lunnon (Chair)

R D Burrett (Vice-Chair)

D Crow, C R Eade, M G Jones, P K Lamb, R A Lanzer, S Malik and K McCarthy

Officers Present:

Ann-Maria Brown Head of Legal, Democracy and HR
Mez Matthews Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence:

Councillor T McAleney

Absent:
Councillor M L Ayling

1. Disclosures of Interest 

No disclosures of interests were made. 

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance Committee held on 5 March 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. Local Government Ethical Standards: Review by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) Implementation of Best Practice 
Recommendations 

The Committee considered report LDS/154 of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
which set out the Best Practice Recommendations of the Report of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on its Review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards.  The report detailed how the Council complied with those standards and 
sought Councillors’ views on a number of those practice recommendations in respect 
of the Council’s current Code of Conduct for Councillors (“the Code”) and 
Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints (“Arrangements”).

The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised the Committee that the report before 
it followed-up on the Update on Standards report (LDS/145) which had been 
considered at the previous Committee meeting.   The Committee noted it was 



Governance Committee (2)
19 June 2019

expected that the Local Government Association would produce a new model Code of 
Conduct in due course, and therefore the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
suggested that the Council’s current Code remain materially unchanged until the 
model Code had been produced.  In the opinion of the Head of Legal, Democracy and 
HR it was prudent to consider the CSPL’s Best Practice Recommendations at this 
stage, and make any changes to the current Code which the Committee considered 
necessary, rather than waiting until the new model Code had been produced.

The Committee’s attention was then drawn to Appendix A of the report which set out 
an assessment of the CSPL’s Best Practice Recommendations against a commentary 
of the arrangements currently in operation at Crawley.  The Committee considered 
each relevant Best Practice Recommendation in turn where the Committee’s views 
were sought

Best Practice Recommendation 1:

The Committee considered whether harassment should be included in the Code as 
well as the definition of bullying and harassment as set out in the CSPL’s report.

It was suggested by a Committee Member that the phrasing “…..related to a relevant 
“protected characteristic”….” be removed from the proposed definition of harassment 
as it was not necessarily relevant to the context of harassment behaviour, the 
Committee agreed that the wording be taken out.

The Committee AGREED that harassment be included in the Code as set out in the 
report, along with the following definition of bullying and harassment:

“Bullying may be characterised as offensive, intimidating, malicious or insulting 
behaviour or abuse or misuse of power in a way that undermine, humiliate, denigrate 
or injure the recipient.”

“Harassment is defined in The Equality Act 2010 as “unwanted conduct” which has 
the purpose or effect of violating an individual’s dignity or creating an intimidating, 
hostile, degrading, humiliating or offensive environment for that individual.”

Best Practice Recommendation 2:

The Committee considered whether a definitive statement relating to a Councillor’s 
co-operation with any formal standards investigation should be included within the 
Code.

The Committee noted that the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR consulted with the 
Independent Person when considering whether a complaint was trivial, malicious, 
vexatious, politically motivated or tit-for-tat.

The Committee AGREED that a definitive statement be included in the Code which 
required Councillors to comply with any formal standards investigation.

Best Practice Recommendation 3:

The CSPL’s report recommended that Principal Authorities should review their Code 
of Conduct annually.  The Committee considered the information set out in the report 
and were of the opinion that an annual review would be excessive for the Council.  



Governance Committee (3)
19 June 2019

The Committee therefore AGREED that, other than reviewing the Code in light of the 
structure and ethos of the work being undertaken in drafting the new Constitution, the 
principles and content of the Code remain the same.

Best Practice Recommendation 5:

The Committee AGREED that an electronic Register of Gifts and Hospitality should 
be provided and published on the Council’s website with the Councillors’ Declaration 
of Interests.

Best Practice Recommendation 6:

The Committee considered the proposed amendment to the current Arrangements in 
relation to the validation and filtering of Code of Conduct complaints.

The Committee’s opinion was specifically requested to determine the length of time 
within which a complaint should be received following the alleged behaviour.  The 
Committee considered whether that timeframe should be three or six months.  

Following a vote, the Committee AGREED that the timeframe for complaints should 
be three months from the time of the alleged behaviour.

It was suggested that in certain situations, such as where there was a cumulative 
element to alleged harassment / bullying, behaviour which had occurred outside the 
agreed timeframe should be taken into account as long as the most recent incident 
fell within that timeframe.  It was also suggested that where a complaint was 
especially serious there should be discretion to extend the timeframe.

It was AGREED that wording be added to the Arrangements which gave the 
Monitoring Officer the discretion to extend the timeframe in consultation with the 
Independent Person should they deem it necessary to do so.

Several Committee Members were of the view that the Monitoring Officer should have 
the option to signpost a complainant to another agency if that was deemed to be 
appropriate, this view was supported by the Committee.

It was AGREED that wording be added within the Arrangements which gave the 
Monitoring Officer the discretion to signpost a complainant to another agency should 
they deem it necessary to do so.

The Committee then AGREED that, subject to the above agreed amendments, the 
wording for the validation and filtering of complaints, as set out in the Appendix to the 
report, be included within the Council’s Arrangements.

Best Practice Recommendation 7:

The Committee noted that in line with the proposal to limit the tenure of an 
Independent person to two years, the Committee would consider the appointment of 
an Independent Person as a separate item later in the meeting (Minute 4 below 
refers).

Best Practice Recommendation 9:

The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR reminded the Committee that, at its meeting 
on 5 March 2019 it had agreed that details of upheld complaints would be published.  
The Committee, at that stage, had not however specified the level of information to be 



Governance Committee (4)
19 June 2019

included in such a publication.  The Committee was requested to consider the level of 
information suggested by the CSPL as best practice.

The Committee was reminded that this Best Practice Recommendation only related to 
decisions taken on allegations of misconduct following a formal investigation.

Concern was raised by several Committee Members regarding the publication of 
retrospective complaints, and an indepth discussion took place regarding the length of 
time a Decision Notice should remain published for when a complaint was upheld 
following a formal investigation.  Several Committee Members were of the opinion that 
an individual had the right to be forgotten and the information should be removed from 
publication after a specified length of time, whilst other members of the Committee 
held the view that the information should remain published indefinitely as Councillors 
were in public office.

The Committee AGREED that the Monitoring Officer look into the publication 
expiration arrangements adopted by other Local Authorities as well as any other 
related guidance.

Best Practice Recommendation 10:

The Committee AGREED that the timeframes for acknowledging complaints be 
extended from 5 working days to 10 working days, and that the time period for making 
a decision at the assessment stage be extended to 15 working days.

RESOLVED

1. The Committee provided a clear direction (as documented above) on the 
Monitoring Officer’s proposals regarding the relevant Committee on Standards 
in Public Life’s Best Practice Recommendations 1-10.

2. That the Monitoring Officer be instructed to review the Code of Conduct for 
Councillors and Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints in 
line with the work currently being undertaken on the revised Constitution and 
make any appropriate changes relating to resolution 1 above.

4. Appointment of an Independent Person 

The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised that the term of office of the 
Independent Person was due to end in July 2019 and that the Council’s current 
Independent Person had indicated that he would be willing to serve a further term of 
office.  In light of the recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life (CSPL) (see Minute 3 above), the Committee agreed to recommend to Full 
Council the appointment of the current Independent Person (Mr P Nicolson) for a term 
of two years.

The Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advised the Committee that she considered it 
prudent to advertise for a second Independent Person in March 2020 with a view to 
having them appointed in July 2020 for a two year term of office.



Governance Committee (5)
19 June 2019

RESOLVED

1. That the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR advertise for a second 
Independent Person in March 2020 for a two year term of office.

2. That the Full Council be recommended to approve the appointment of Mr P 
Nicolson for a two year term of office as the Independent Person under the 
provisions of The Localism Act 2011.

5. Annual Governance Statement 2018-2019 

The Committee considered report LDS/153 of the Head of Legal, Democracy and HR 
which requested that the Committee consider the Annual Governance Statement and 
provide any comments for incorporation into the final version which would be included 
in the Annual Statement of Accounts, which was due to be considered by the Audit 
Committee in July 2019.

A Committee Member queried why the sections within the document were set out in 
that particular order as they were of the opinion that the structure could be improved 
to reduce to need to repeat information within the Statement.  The Head of Legal, 
Democracy and HR agreed to feedback that viewpoint to the relevant officer.

RESOLVED

That the comment identified above be taken into consideration, and that the final 
version of the Annual Governance Statement be included in the Annual Statement of 
Accounts, which was to be approved by the Audit Committee in July 2019.

6. Constitutional Review Working Group Update 

Councillor Lamb, as Chair of the Constitutional review Working Group, provided a 
verbal update on the comprehensive review of the Constitution which had been 
established by the Committee at its meeting on 15 March 2017 (report LDS/126 
refers).

Councillor Lamb advised the Committee that it had not been possible to get all the 
views of the Working Group back in time for the Constitution to be approved at the 
Full Council AGM as previously envisaged.  A meeting of the Working Group was in 
the process of being arranged to iron-out any outstanding issues before the revised 
Constitution would be taken, via the Governance Committee in September, to the 
October Full Council meeting for adoption.

RESOLVED

That the update provided by the Chair of the Constitutional Review Working Group be 
noted.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Governance Committee concluded, the Chair declared 
the meeting closed at 8.30 pm

Chair


